

Company Registration No. 01417048 (England and Wales)

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

WEDNESDAY



AADJVV00

A19

22/09/2021

#182

COMPANIES HOUSE

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors

Mr M A Buckley
Mr I M Smith
Mr P J Ravenscroft
Mrs E J Neal
Mr N C Syder
Mrs A J Lawrie- (Appointed 1 September 2020)
Simmons
Mrs K Chalmers (Appointed 25 June 2021)

Secretary

Mr I M Smith

Company number

01417048

Registered office

European Technical Centre
Hall Lane
Lathom
Nr Ormskirk
Lancashire
England
L40 5UF

Auditor

Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Strategic report	1 - 4
Directors' report	5 - 11
Directors' responsibilities statement	12
Independent auditors' report	13 - 16
Income statement	17
Statement of comprehensive income	18
Statement of financial position	19 - 20
Statement of changes in equity	21
Notes to the financial statements	22 - 47

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

The directors present the strategic report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company is the manufacture and supply of glass to the building trade.

The company is a member of the Nippon Sheet Glass (NSG) Group of companies.

Review of the business

The operations of the company expose it to a variety of financial risks that include the effects of changes in debt market prices, foreign currency exchange rates, credit risks, energy prices, liquidity and interest rates. The company complies with the appropriate risk management policies employed by the ultimate parent company and has in place a risk management programme that seeks to limit the effects on the financial performance of the company by using foreign currency financial instruments, including debt and other instruments to fix interest rates.

To manage the foreign exchange risks arising from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities, the company uses forward contracts, transacted with the Group Treasury function.

The company consumes significant amounts of energy and is exposed to energy price risk arising from this consumption, principally of electricity and gas. This risk is mitigated through forward contracts placed with and arranged by the Group Treasury function.

The directors consider that the cash flow and liquidity risks that may face the company from time to time will be met either by the company's own resources or with the assistance of another company in the NSG Group if required.

The company has its main manufacturing facilities at two locations in St. Helens. These and other assets are subject to normal business risks in the event of property damage or business interruption, etc. These are protected by insurance policies but in certain cases, a deductible of not more than £1,000,000 will apply.

The key financial KPI's for the company are turnover and gross profit to sales ratio. Turnover from operations decreased by 6.0% to £110,834 k, principally due to the the impact of COVID-19 in the first quarter. The demand from the UK and Ireland market recovered strongly and prices improved during the remainder of the year. The gross profit to sales ratio decreased from 23.0% to 18.3%.

The company incurred exceptional costs of £10,889 k (2020 cost - £1,802 k). This was principally due to restructuring costs, as the company seeks to improve its cost base in order to improve its competitive stance. There were also exceptional costs related to COVID-19. These include the cost of furloughed employees and the impact of idle facilities in the first quarter of the financial year.

During the year, the Architectural market recovered quickly after the significant impact of the COVID-19 pandemic during the first quarter. Demand strengthened and remained buoyant for the remainder of the year with good margins. The outlook for 2022 trading conditions remain optimistic, with a continuation of strong demand and a lack of availability of glass in the market. There continues to be pressure on input costs and energy prices, but the company has taken action with restructuring initiatives and a cost saving programme to strengthen the underlying financial performance.

The company announced the closure of two facilities at the end of the financial year, Pilkington Birmingham and Pilkington Architectural, in St Helens, both of which will come into effect in calendar year 2021. This is in line with a wider NSG Group initiative to reduce the cost base of the Group and drive financial robustness going forward.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Review of the business

(Continued)

Pilkington United Kingdom Limited is fully committed to a Group-wide initiative aimed at improving health and safety across all sites. A number of non-financial key performance indicators are quoted as part of this focus, with the primary measures being the Significant Injury Rate and the number of Significant Injuries underlying this figure.

The company achieved a significant injury (any injury requiring off-site medical attention) rate of 1.26 (2020: 1.34). Upstream manufacturing sites saw a twelve month Significant Injury Rate of 0.32 (2020: 1.32) against a target of 1.05. This equates to 1 Significant Injury (2020: 4) during the year. Downstream branches saw a Significant Injury Rate of 2.44 (2020: 1.43) against a target of 1.06. The corresponding number of Significant Injuries was 6 (2020: 4).

We continually seek to improve against our targets, and on our reporting methods and initiatives, which demonstrates our commitment to the safety of our employees.

The directors are satisfied with the performance of the business which will continue with its principal activity for the foreseeable future.

COVID-19 Impact

The NSG Group has experienced extremely challenging conditions during the first quarter of FY2021 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, followed by a steady improvement in conditions from the second quarter. The NSG Group expects this recovery from the impact of COVID-19 to continue into FY2022 and over the remainder of its medium-term planning period.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

S172 Statement

Promoting long term success

The NSG Group's strategy for improved long-term success is based on making a shift to become a value-added Group. This will be achieved by focusing on areas where NSG Group technologies have a strategic advantage and then establishing growth drivers in multiple, promising products, and in high-growth areas. Descriptions of the Group's approach apply equally to all subsidiary companies.

The directors of the company are always mindful of the NSG Group's strategic priorities and values when setting the strategic direction of the company, as well as when undertaking the day to day management activities. The Group also has a series of detailed policies and procedures that are applied by all subsidiaries. Regular self-assessment is undertaken to ensure that the activities of the company comply with the Group's policies and also ensure compliance with the Group's detailed risk and control framework.

The board of directors consists of a mixture of executive and non-executive directors. The executive directors are employed by the company and are intimately involved in its day to day management. The non-executive directors are employed by other NSG Group companies. These directors represent the interest of the company's shareholders and may contribute specialist skills to the running of the company.

The directors meet regularly to discuss latest trading performance and to approve significant transactions such as capital expenditure proposals. Ad-hoc meetings are also held as required for specific purposes, such as the approval of annual accounts, or the approval of a dividend payment.

The NSG Group's legal function may also attend meetings of directors to ensure that the directors appropriately discharge their statutory responsibilities, and to ensure that all decisions are accurately reflected in formal minutes.

The directors aim to promote the long-term success of the company, and consider certain stakeholder Groups as noted below, as being fundamental to this objective.

Employees

In line with the wider NSG Group, the company believes that people are its most important asset and, as part of the Group's shift to becoming a value-added company, is committed to investment and development of talent. The company acknowledges inclusion and diversity as one of its priorities. Having an inclusive culture provides an equal opportunity for everyone to contribute to their full potential, while having a diverse workforce brings a valued range of perspectives. The directors encourage the company's employees to share best practices around the world with other employees within the NSG Group.

Customers

The company liaises with customers to ensure that all products meet both their design specifications and needs. The NSG Group's value-added strategy is focused on identifying products that drive profitability and growth, whilst working with customers to help promote and improve such products for mutual benefit. Global research and development within the Group is aimed to be optimised with a customer viewpoint, considering customer's future directions as well as likely global growth trends.

Suppliers

The company aims to build strong relationships with its suppliers and to mitigate supply risk. The NSG Group's supplier code of conduct compliance assurance program is designed to ensure that suppliers meet the Group's expectations in terms of behaviours, processes and procedures, as well as meeting legal requirements.

Environment

The NSG Group's value-added strategy underlines the contribution that the Group's products and services make to society and the environment. High-performance glass is a key component in energy-efficient cars and buildings, and also contributes to the renewable energy sector as an important component of solar panels. The products of the company and its subsidiaries play a key role in its overall environmental strategy. In addition, the company is committed to reducing its emissions of greenhouse gasses, in line with science-based targets set by the NSG Group's sustainability function. The Group's environmental policy, which contains further details, is available on the NSG Group website.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

On behalf of the board



Mr I M Smith

Director

13 September 2021

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

The directors present their financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Results and dividends

The loss for the year on ordinary activities before taxation amounted to £26,002 k (2020: loss £1,848 k), taxation thereon amounted to a credit of £3 k (2020: nil), leaving a loss after taxation of £25,999 k (2020: loss £1,848 k).

The directors do not recommend payment of a dividend. The remaining loss for the financial year of £25,999 k will be transferred to reserves.

Directors

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

Mr M A Buckley	
Mr A D McDowell	(Resigned 25 June 2021)
Mr I M Smith	
Mr P J Ravenscroft	
Mr M J Farrow	(Resigned 11 September 2020)
Mrs E J Neal	
Mr N C Syder	
Mrs A J Lawrie-Simmons	(Appointed 1 September 2020)
Mrs K Chalmers	(Appointed 25 June 2021)

Qualifying third party indemnity provisions

The company has granted an indemnity to one or more of its directors against liability in respect of proceedings brought by third parties, subject to the conditions set out in the Companies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party indemnity provision remains in place as at the date of approving the directors' report.

Directors' insurance

The company maintains insurance policies on behalf of all the directors against liability arising from negligence, breach of duty and breach of trust in relation to the company.

Supplier payment policy

The company's policy in relation to the payments of its suppliers is to settle its terms of payment with each supplier when agreeing the terms of each business transaction. The supplier is made aware of the terms which are detailed on the company's purchase orders. It is company practice to abide by the agreed terms of payments.

Trade creditors of the company amounting to £19,453 k (2020: £15,439 k) reported in note 23 to the accounts, represent 32 days (2020: 24 days) of average daily purchases.

Research and development

The company pays for and receives the benefits of appropriate research and development work undertaken by, or on behalf of, the ultimate holding company.

Disabled persons

The company is committed to a policy of equal opportunities and to meeting its obligations to offer employment opportunities to disabled people and people becoming disabled during their employment. This includes the provision of quality training and equal opportunities to achieve promotion in the company.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Post reporting date events

On 24th June Pilkington Group Limited injected capital of £100,000 k into the company in exchange for 100,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each.

Auditor

The auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, is deemed to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006.

Statement of disclosure to auditor

Each director in office at the date of approval of this annual report confirms that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that he / she ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself / herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of section 418 of the Companies Act 2006.

Going Concern

The company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development and position, are set out in the Strategic Report. The financial position of the company is also found within the annual accounts.

The directors have considered the financial position and future prospects of the company. In addition, the directors have made enquiries of NSG UK Enterprises Limited, (an intermediate holding company being the lead company within the NSG Group pool of liquidity that the company operates within), in order to satisfy themselves that financial support would be available from this company should it be needed. These enquiries considered the ability of NSG UK Enterprises Ltd to provide such support, both within a base-case budget scenario and also a worst-case downside scenario consisting of a 40% reduction in EBITDA of NSG UK Enterprises Limited and its consolidated subsidiaries, with 70% of this flowing through to a reduction in cash generation. In addition the directors have received a letter of financial support from the intermediate parent company, NSG UK Enterprises Limited. Based on their considerations and enquiries, the directors have concluded that the company continues as a going concern for a period of 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements and have prepared these accounts on this basis.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Stakeholder engagement statement

In-line with the strategic vision of the NSG Group, the company encourages regular communications with key stakeholders to foster long-lasting, open and honest business relationships.

Customers

The NSG Group has a culture of "the customer comes first" and places a particular emphasis on providing quality, innovative products to its customer base. As part of the Group's value-added strategy, all subsidiaries aim to enhance customer relations and create strategic alliances. By working closely with customers, the goal is to meet both their, and the market's changing expectations, with a focus on leading changes in glass technologies and engaging in R&D projects from a customer perspective.

Suppliers

The company purchases materials, goods and services from a significant number of suppliers both in the UK and overseas. Through its policies and procedures, the NSG Group works to mitigate risk in any subsidiary company's supply base. The company builds strong relationships with suppliers based on a framework of trust, co-operations and sustainability.

Through a supplier code of conduct compliance assurance program, the NSG Group outlines the behaviours, processes and procedures that are expected from key suppliers to NSG subsidiary companies. The code considers the NSG Group's values and principles with an emphasis on safety, ownership of actions, openness and co-operation.

The Group assesses key suppliers' practices to satisfy concerns on sustainable sourcing of raw materials, environmental impact and human rights. Through close collaboration with key leaders in specific technologies we enable implementation of optimum manufacturing solutions and engages in projects to reduce energy consumption in our production sites.

Environment

Consistent with the Group's "Our Vision" management principles, the NSG Group is actively implementing initiatives aimed at realistic sustainable growth. We have identified material issues and incorporated them into our sustainability goals. Decisions are based on the impact our Group activities have on the economy, environment and society as well as the options we receive from our stakeholders.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Employee engagement statement

The NSG Group has a long-established and well-recognised policy of encouraging employee involvement through communication and consultation on a wide range of issues, and this policy is implemented in each Group subsidiary company. Every opportunity is taken to invite employees to participate in multi-disciplinary quality and process improvement activities.

Informing employees

The company participates in a range of activities aimed at keeping employees well informed on matters both financial and non-financial. These include:

- Distribution of external presentations relating to actual results, forecasts and medium-term plans
- The NSG Group's intranet, that provides up-to-date information on company objectives, performance and worldwide activities
- The NSG Group's international magazine, MADO (Japanese for Window) which communicates results and news on the Group's businesses, manufacturing achievements, new products / contracts awarded, organisational changes and employee personal achievements

Consulting employees

NSG Group subsidiaries make wide use of employee surveys to gauge employees' opinions and views. Focused actions plans are subsequently developed and implemented to drive ongoing improvements in Employee Engagement.

The Group has also recently updated its appraisal system to allow employees more opportunities to communicate their aspirational goals and maximise their potential.

Encouraging employee involvement in company performance

The NSG Group encourages employees to engage and contribute to the company's performance via incentive schemes that are linked to both global and local parameters.

Best practice is also encouraged to be shared within the NSG Group through CEO awards that are linked to activities that promote the Group's value-added focus.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Streamlined Energy & Carbon Reporting

	2021	2020
Energy consumption used to calculate emissions:	MWh	MWh
All reported as MWh net calorific value		
Gas	588,791	612,043
Electricity	53,679	62,721
LPG (mobile)	14	5
Diesel (mobile fleet)	4,178	6,218
Diesel (company cars)	10	213
Petrol (company cars)	20	151
Emissions from combustion of gas (Scope 1):	Tonnes	Tonnes
Reported as tonnes CO2e		
Gas	119,240	123,939
Emissions from combustion of fuel for transport purposes (Scope 1)	Tonnes	Tonnes
Reported as tonnes CO2e		
Diesel (mobile fleet)	1,121	1,668
Diesel (company cars)	3	61
Petrol (company cars)	5	46
LPG	3	1
Emissions from purchased electricity (Scope 2, location-based):	Tonnes	Tonnes
Reported as tonnes CO2e	12,314	15,492
Total gross CO2 emissions	Tonnes	Tonnes
Reported as tonnes CO2e	132,686	141,207
Intensity ratio: Total gross CO2 emissions per £1,000,000 revenue	Tonnes/£M	Tonnes/£M
	1,197.16	1,198.83
Additional information		
Emissions from purchased electricity (Scope 2, market - based factor):	Tonnes	Tonnes
Reported as tonnes CO2e		
Electricity	868	517
Emissions from business travel in rental cars or employee-owned vehicles where company is responsible for purchasing the fuel (Scope 3):	Tonnes	Tonnes
Reported as tonnes CO2e		
Private car mileage expenses	1	9

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Methodologies used to calculate energy consumption and emissions:

All global NSG sites enter environmental data into Corporate Responsibility software. Calculations within the software are set up in accordance with the Greenhouse Gas Protocol.

UK Sites enter monthly invoiced gas consumption in kWh gross and the system converts to kWh nett before applying a nett CO₂ emission factor of 0.203kg CO₂/kWh as per the Greenhouse Gas Protocol IPCC 2006 Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas Inventories Stationary Combustion Table 1-3.

UK Sites enter monthly invoiced electricity consumption in kWh. The system applies a factor of 0.22939 kgCO₂e/kWh, as per the World CO₂ Emissions from Fuel Combustion, OECD/ International Energy Agency 2020. Market based electricity is bought as part of a Renewable Energy Guaranteed Origin (REGO) contract, so a factor of 0kg CO₂e is applied. For the small amount of electricity not purchased on a REGO contract, the supplier specific emission factor of 0.148 kg CO₂ /MJ or 0.533kg CO₂ / kWh was applied to electricity consumption.

Sites enter monthly consumption of van fleet diesel in litres. The software applies a factor of 10.29kWh ncv/litre and 0.2683kg CO₂e / kWh ncv as per the Greenhouse Gas Protocol IPCC 2006 Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas Inventories.

Sites enter monthly consumption of LPG in kg (13.14kWh ncv/kg). The software applies a factor of 0.228kg CO₂e / kWh ncv as per the Greenhouse Gas Protocol IPCC 2006 Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas Inventories.

Company fuel cards, were used to calculate volume of fuel (assumed to be diesel) and associated emissions. Using £1.19 / litre, from aa.com (average price taken from 12 reports Apr 20 – March 21) we used a factor of 37.037MJ /litre and a factor of 0.0745kg CO₂e/MJ as per the Greenhouse Gas Protocol IPCC 2006 Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas Inventories.

Mileage expenses cost and distance data were used for Company car reporting. Volume and energy were calculated using £1.19 /litre diesel and £1.15 / litre unleaded. 37.037 and 32.258 MJ/litre diesel and petrol respectively. CO₂ emissions were based on UK Government GHG Conversion Factors for Company Reporting of Passenger Vehicles. Factors were applied for small, medium and large cars.

Energy Efficiency and Carbon Reduction:

The NSG Group remains committed to continual improvements in energy efficiency and carbon management. During FY21, efficiency measures including the recycling of cullet, replacing fluorescent lighting with modern LED technology and upgrading old plant equipment have streamlined our energy usage wherever possible. We have completed ESOS phase 2 audits, and the resulting opportunities identified are being evaluated, including waste heat, energy from waste and organic Rankine cycle projects.

Carbon management remains a high priority for all stakeholders at the NSG Group. In April 2019, 2.3MW of Solar PV generation came online at NSG's technical centre, Lathom, and continues to complement our Renewable Energy Guaranteed Origin (REGO) electricity contract. Other carbon management projects including electrification of processes and fleet vehicles continue to be evaluated and implemented.

NSG Group is committed to a verified science-based target of 21% absolute CO₂ reduction by 2030, from a 2018 baseline, as well as further reductions in the longer term. In the short-term this involves a target of 2% reduction per year in CO₂ per unit of product and a target for 50% electricity from renewable sources by 2024.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) **FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

On behalf of the board



Mr I M Smith

Director

13 September 2021

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

The directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

Qualified opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Pilkington United Kingdom Limited for the year ended 31 March 2021 which comprise the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of financial position, the statement of changes in equity and notes 1 to 31, including significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the basis for qualified opinion section of our report, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 March 2021 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for qualified opinion

Given the impact of Covid – 19 we were unable to observe the counting of physical inventories at the end of the year ended 31 March 2020. We were unable to satisfy ourselves by alternative means concerning the inventory quantities held of £30,719k held at 31 March 2020 by using other audit procedures. Consequently we were unable to determine whether there was any consequential effect on the cost of sales for the year ended 31 March 2021. Our audit opinion on the financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2020 was modified accordingly. Our opinion on the current period's financial statements is also modified because of the possible effect of this matter on the comparability of the current period's figures and the corresponding figures.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of 12 months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report. However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

TO THE MEMBERS OF PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of the other information, we are required to report that fact.

As described in the basis for qualified opinion section of our report, we were unable to satisfy ourselves concerning the inventory quantities of £30,719k held at 31 March 2020. We have concluded that where the other information refers to the inventory balance or related balances such as cost of sales, it may be materially misstated for the same reason.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

Except for the possible effects of the matter described in the basis for qualified opinion section of our report, in our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Except for the matter described in the basis for qualified opinion section of our report, in the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report and the directors' report.

Arising solely from the limitation on the scope of our work relating to inventory, referred to above:

- we have not obtained all the information and explanations that we considered necessary for the purpose of our audit; and
- we were unable to determine whether adequate accounting records have been kept.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, on page 12 the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

TO THE MEMBERS OF PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect irregularities, including fraud. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. However, the primary responsibility for the prevention and detection of fraud rests with both those charged with governance of the entity and management.

Our approach was as follows:

- We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to the company and determined that the most significant are FRS 101 and the Companies Act 2006.
- We understood how Pilkington United Kingdom Limited is complying with those frameworks by making enquiries of management to understand how the Company maintains and communicates its policies and procedures in these areas and corroborated this by reviewing supporting documentation and minutes of meetings of those charged with governance.
- We assessed the susceptibility of the company's financial statements to material misstatement, including how fraud might occur, through internal team conversations and inquiry of management and those charged with governance.
- We considered there to be a fraud risk around revenue being recorded in the incorrect period, particularly in and around the year-end. Procedures performed included but were not limited to testing all material transactions around the period end back to source documentation to ensure they had been recorded in the correct period and testing controls associated with the revenue recognition process.
- We considered there to be a fraud risk around provisions being recognised too early, before they meet recognition criteria as per the accounting standards. We tested a sample of exceptional expense transactions in the period back to source documentation, ensuring that the reason for the booking of the provision was understood and ensuring that the provision was appropriately recognised under the accounting standards.
- We considered the risk of management override by sampling from the entire population of journals, identifying specific transactions which did not meet our expectations based on specific criteria and investigated these to gain an understanding and then agree them to source documentation.
- Based on this understanding we designed our audit procedures to identify noncompliance with such laws and regulations. Our procedures involved verifying that material transactions were recorded in compliance with FRS 101 and the Companies Act 2006.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditors' report.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
TO THE MEMBERS OF PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Ernst & Young LLP

Jamie Dixon (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor
Manchester
Date: 15 September 2021

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

		2021	2020
	Notes	£000	£000
Revenue	4	110,834	117,787
COVID-19 government support		2,855	-
Cost of sales		(93,429)	(90,723)
Gross profit		20,260	27,064
Distribution costs		(10,077)	(11,400)
Administrative expenses		(23,402)	(15,989)
COVID-19 government support		528	-
Exceptional items	5	(10,889)	(1,802)
Operating loss	6	(23,580)	(2,127)
Other gains and losses	12	(81)	323
Income from shares in group undertakings	10	-	3,421
Interest payable to group undertakings	11	(1,635)	(2,606)
Other interest payable and similar charges	11	(706)	(859)
Loss before taxation		(26,002)	(1,848)
Tax on loss	13	3	-
Loss for the financial year		(25,999)	(1,848)

The income statement has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Loss for the year	(25,999) <u> </u>	(1,848) <u> </u>
Other comprehensive income:		
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		
Cash flow hedges:		
- Hedging gain/(loss) arising in the year	3,383 <u> </u>	(2,265) <u> </u>
Total comprehensive income for the year	(22,616) <u> </u>	(4,113) <u> </u>

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	Notes	2021 £000	2020 £000
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets	15	1,925	2,512
Receivables falling due after one year	20	150	150
Property, plant and equipment	16	62,201	71,648
Property, plant and equipment held for sale	21	176	176
Investments	17	81,619	81,619
		<u>146,071</u>	<u>156,105</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	19	19,497	30,719
Derivative financial instruments		319	-
Trade and other receivables	20	11,168	10,344
Current tax recoverable		3	-
Cash and cash equivalents		26,636	141
		<u>57,623</u>	<u>41,204</u>
Current liabilities			
Borrowings	22	1,869	2,192
Trade and other payables	23	43,896	25,922
Contract liability		139	150
Derivative financial instruments		-	3,064
Deferred income	25	363	363
		<u>46,267</u>	<u>31,691</u>
Net current assets		<u>11,356</u>	<u>9,513</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>157,427</u>	<u>165,618</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	22	142,522	139,874
Deferred income	25	2,843	3,206
		<u>145,365</u>	<u>143,080</u>

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	Notes	2021 £000	2020 £000
Provisions for liabilities			
Other provisions	24	13,381	1,241
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Net (liabilities)/assets		(1,319)	21,297
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Equity			
Called up share capital	27	328,483	328,483
Hedging reserve		319	(3,064)
Retained earnings		(330,121)	(304,122)
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total equity		(1,319)	21,297
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 13 September 2021 and are signed on its behalf by:



Mr P J Ravenscroft
Director

Company Registration No. 01417048

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

	Share capital £000	Hedging reserve £000	Retained earnings £000	Total £000
Balance at 1 April 2019	328,483	(799)	(302,274)	25,410
Year ended 31 March 2020:				
Loss for the year	-	-	(1,848)	(1,848)
Other comprehensive income:				
Cash flow hedge loss	-	(2,265)	-	(2,265)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	(2,265)	(1,848)	(4,113)
Balance at 31 March 2020	328,483	(3,064)	(304,122)	21,297
Year ended 31 March 2021:				
Loss for the year	-	-	(25,999)	(25,999)
Other comprehensive income:				
Cash flow hedge gain	-	3,383	-	3,383
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	3,383	(25,999)	(22,616)
Balance at 31 March 2021	328,483	319	(330,121)	(1,319)

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

1.1 Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101) and in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

In line with NSG Group policy, the company has early-adopted IFRS9 Financial Instruments since FY17.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS 101:

- the requirements of paragraphs 45(b) and 46-52 of IFRS 2 Share based Payment;
- the requirements of paragraphs 62, B64(d), B64(e), B64(g), B64(h), B64(j) to B64(m), B64(n)(ii), B64 (o)(ii), B64(p), B64(q)(ii), B66 and B67 of IFRS 3 Business Combinations. Equivalent disclosures are included in the consolidated financial statements of Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited in which the entity is consolidated;
- the requirements of paragraph 33 (c) of IFRS 5 Non current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations;
- the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures;
- the requirements of paragraphs 91-99 of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement;
- the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' to present comparative information in respect of: (i) paragraph 79(a) (iv) of IAS 1, (ii) paragraph 73(e) of IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment (iii) paragraph 118 (e) of IAS 38 Intangibles Assets, (iv) paragraphs 76 and 79(d) of IAS 40 Investment Property and (v) paragraph 50 of IAS 41 Agriculture;
- the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A to 38D, 39 to 40 ,111 and 134-136 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements;
- the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors;
- the requirements of paragraph 17 of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures;
- the requirements in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member ; and
- the requirements of paragraphs 134(d)-134(f) and 135(c)-135(e) of IAS 36 Impairment of Assets.

As permitted by FRS 101, the company has taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available under that standard in relation to share based payments, financial instruments, capital management, presentation of a cash flow statement, presentation of comparative information in respect of certain assets, standards not yet effective, impairment of assets, business combinations, discontinued operations and related party transactions.

Where required, equivalent disclosures are given in the group accounts of Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited. The group accounts of Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited are available to the public and can be obtained as set out in note 31.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.2 Going concern

The company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development and position, are set out in the Strategic Report. The financial position of the company is also found within the annual accounts.

The directors have considered the financial position and future prospects of the company. In addition, the directors have made enquiries of NSG UK Enterprises Limited, (an intermediate holding company being the lead company within the NSG Group pool of liquidity that the company operates within), in order to satisfy themselves that financial support would be available from this company should it be needed. These enquiries considered the ability of NSG UK Enterprises Ltd to provide such support, both within a base-case budget scenario and also a worst-case downside scenario consisting of a 40% reduction in EBITDA of NSG UK Enterprises Limited and its consolidated subsidiaries, with 70% of this flowing through to a reduction in cash generation. In addition the directors have received a letter of financial support from the intermediate parent company, NSG UK Enterprises Limited. Based on their considerations and enquiries, the directors have concluded that the company continues as a going concern for a period of 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements and have prepared these accounts on this basis.

COVID-19 Impact

The NSG Group has experienced extremely challenging conditions during the first quarter of FY2021 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, followed by a steady improvement in conditions from the second quarter. The NSG Group expects this recovery from the impact of COVID-19 to continue into FY2022 and over the remainder of its medium-term planning period.

1.3 Revenue

In accordance with IFRS 15, the company's revenue is recognised based on the following five-step model:

- Step 1: Identify the contract with a customer
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Architectural Glass engages in the manufacturing and sale of flat glass and various interior and exterior glazing products within commercial and residential markets. It also includes glass for the solar energy sector. Customers include manufacturers who process the glass products that we supply into their own products, construction and house building companies, distributors and merchants.

The revenue streams are analysed into following categories based on the nature and circumstances of the contracts:

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Sale of glass and glass-related products

The majority of the company's revenue is derived from sales of glass and glass-related products. The company usually considers specific purchase orders to be a contract with a customer, which in some cases are governed by a framework agreement. In cases where purchase orders are governed by a framework agreement, the terms and conditions within both the framework agreement and the purchase order would together form the basis for determining how revenue would be recognised. Contracts with customers are considered to be short-term when the time between order confirmation and satisfaction of the performance obligations is equal to or less than one year.

In most cases, revenue is recognised as the customer obtains control over the glass and glass-related products upon delivery. This is based on the judgement that the performance obligation had been satisfied upon transfer of control. Unless there is a specific reason to use an alternative assumption, the company considers the control over the glass and glass-related products to rest with the customer once the customer has either accepted the glass at their premises or has collected the glass themselves from the company's premises.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount (i.e. the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate of the instrument), and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognised either as cash is collected or on a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.

Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

1.4 Investments in associates and subsidiaries

Subsidiary undertakings, joint ventures and associates are carried at their original historical cost less any impairment which is charged to the profit and loss account. The directors will recognise an impairment where they consider that there is a significant and/or permanent diminution in valuation of investments.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.5 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Freehold buildings	20 to 50 years
Leasehold buildings	Lower of lease term or remaining life of the asset
Leasehold glass making plant	Lower of lease term or remaining life of the asset
Glass processing plant	14 to 17 years
Glass making plant	25 years
Other plant and machinery	5 to 20 years
Vehicles	5 years
Computer Hardware	1 to 5 years

Freehold land and assets in the course of construction are not depreciated.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount. These are included in the income statement.

1.6 Intangible assets

(a) Trademarks and licences

Trademarks and licences are shown at historical cost. Trademarks and licences have a definite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of trademarks and licences over their estimated useful lives (over a maximum of 20 years).

(b) Computer software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software.

These costs are amortised over their estimated useful lives (five to 10 years).

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programs are recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Group, which are seen to generate economic benefits exceeding costs beyond one year, are recognised as intangible assets. Direct costs include the software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding 10 years).

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.7 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At each reporting end date, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

The recoverable value of the asset is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the income statement, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the income statement, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

1.8 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is mainly determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. The cost of finished goods and work-in progress comprises design costs, raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity). Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. Costs of inventories include the transfer from equity of any gains or losses on qualifying cash flow hedges relating to purchases of raw materials.

Inventories carried in the balance sheet are reviewed on a regular basis and, in the case of any inventories which are slow moving, or where the Group considers that it is unlikely to recover the cost of such inventory through subsequent sale, appropriate provisions are made to impair the inventory to its estimated net realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.9 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

1.10 Fair value measurement

IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance for all fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not determine when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under IFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The company is exempt under FRS 101 from the disclosure requirements of IFRS 13. There was no impact on the company from the adoption of IFRS 13.

1.11 Financial instruments

Financial assets are recognised in the company's statement of financial position when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are classified into specified categories, depending on the nature and purpose of the financial assets.

At initial recognition, financial assets classified as fair value through profit and loss are measured at fair value and any transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss. Financial assets not classified as fair value through profit and loss are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost

Assets within this category are included in the company's balance sheet as receivables. Receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise when the company provides money, goods or services directly to a debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date and these are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included in trade and other receivables in the balance sheet.

Liabilities in this category are included in the balance sheet either as financial liabilities – borrowings, or as trade and other payables. Financial liabilities - borrowings predominantly arise from the company's lending facilities arranged with its banks, classified either as current liabilities for maturities within 12 months, or non-current for maturities later than 12 months. Liabilities in this category have fixed or determinable payments to debt holders and are not quoted in an active market. Trade and other payables arise when the company receives goods and services from its suppliers and is similarly split into current and noncurrent liabilities dependent on the time period expected before settlement.

Financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, unless the asset or liability arises through the normal course of business with payments terms that indicate that the group is neither granting a financing arrangement to its suppliers or receiving one from its customers. Where no financing arrangement exists then the asset, classified as a receivable or payable, is held at amortised cost.

Borrowings consist of bonds payable, loans payable, lease obligations and non-controlling interests entitled to receive a fixed share dividend. Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value then subsequently stated at amortised cost. Borrowing transaction costs are expensed in the income statement over the period to the maturity of the related financial liability. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Non-equity preference shares are classified as liabilities and are measured in the balance sheet at their most recent redemption price. The dividends on these preference shares are recognised in the income statement as interest expense. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

The company applies the expected credit loss method to receivables balances and also considers individual provisions for specific balances where appropriate. This involves considering likely credit losses for a portfolio of receivables using a range of forward looking scenarios. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established with respect to an individual receivable when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of trade. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The expected credit loss method applied to a portfolio of receivables can result in a provision being created even when on an individual basis, the company expects each receivable to be converted to cash with no loss arising. The movement in receivables provisions is recognised in the income statement.

Where trade receivables are sold to a financial institution through a securitisation program and where the company does not retain the significant risks and rewards of these receivables, or where the company retains an element of risk and reward but no longer controls the asset, the company derecognises the trade receivables.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.12 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

1.13 Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to fair value at each reporting end date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset, whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial liability. A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are classified as current.

1.14 Taxation

Current tax

Current income taxes are measured based on the amount expected to be paid to, or recovered from, taxation authorities.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method and without discounting, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, if the deferred income tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit/loss, it is not accounted for. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted, or substantially enacted, by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

1.15 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that the company will be required to settle that obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting end date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.16 Employee benefits

The company operates both defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes. The defined benefit scheme is a multi-employer scheme known as the Pilkington Superannuation Scheme (PSS). It is not possible to identify the share of underlying assets and liabilities attributable to each participating company. As such, the lead company, Pilkington Group Limited records all assets and liabilities of the scheme in its Statement of Financial Position. The contributions of this company are accounted for as a defined contribution scheme. Further information on the PSS scheme and the asset/liability at the year end date, can be found in the financial statements of the fellow group undertaking Pilkington Group Limited.

1.17 Leases

The company has adopted IFRS 16 'Leases' from the company's financial period commencing 1 April 2019. This new standard addresses the principles for the recognition and measurement of leases, and replaces IAS 17 'Leases' and IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an Agreement contains a Lease'.

At inception of a contract, the company assesses whether the contract is, or contains a lease, with a focus on whether the fulfilment of the contract depends on the use of an identified asset. The assessment involves judgment of whether the company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the identified asset and whether it has the right to direct the use of the asset. If the criteria are met, the company will recognise a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in its balance sheet on the commencement date.

The company has a wide range of different lease terms and conditions. Some leases contain extension and termination options, which provide the company with operational flexibility. Such options are taken into account when determining the lease term, if the company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option and reasonably certain not to exercise a termination option.

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at the discounted value of future lease payments, adjusted by initial direct costs, prepaid lease payments and estimates of future dismantling or clean-up costs. Subsequently, the right-of-use assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurements of lease liabilities.

Right-of-use assets are presented as 'Property, plant and equipment' in the company's balance sheet. Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term or remaining estimated life of the asset.

In the event of impairment, an asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount (see accounting policy on impairment of tangible and intangible assets).

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of future lease payments at the reporting date, using the practical expedient to apply consistent discount rates to portfolios of leases with similar characteristics.

The discount rate used for the measurement of a lease liability is the interest rate implicit in the lease, equating the future lease payments with the present value of the leased asset. Where this cannot be readily determined the company will use its incremental borrowing rate, as adjusted to take account of factors such as the term and currency of the lease, the financial position of the company, and the security inherently provided to the lessor in a lease arrangement.

Lease liabilities are presented as 'Borrowings' in the company's consolidated balance sheet. Lease liabilities are subsequently measured based on the effective interest method, and interest expenses will be charged to the income statement.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Short-term leases and low value leases

The company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases with terms within 12 months, and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. In such cases, the Group will recognise the payments associated with those leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

1.18 Grants

The company recognises government grants at their fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income over the periods necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to property, plant and equipment, the fair value is credited to deferred income and released to the income statement over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

1.19 Foreign exchange

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges.

1.20 Exceptional Items

The company discloses certain gains and losses in the income statement as exceptional items if this is necessary to gain a fair understanding of the company's operating performance. Exceptional items would usually be material in value and/or would be of a non-recurring nature.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2 Adoption of new and revised standards and changes in accounting policies

Standards which are in issue but not yet effective

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published that are mandatory for annual accounting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021. However, these are not considered to be relevant or potentially material to the company's primary financial statements.

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities are outlined below.

Critical judgements

Provisions

Provisions are evaluated using either the company's experience of previous provisions or, where appropriate, using the advice of professional consultants. Claims and litigation provisions are calculated based on discussions with claimants and the NSG Group's legal advisors. Bonus provisions are estimated based on the NSG Group's current and expected future performance evaluated against the terms of specific bonus schemes. Redundancy and restructuring provisions are estimated using the expected costs of restructuring programs that have been announced prior to the balance sheet date. Warranty provisions are calculated using the company's experience of previous customer claims rates.

Leases

The company has adopted IFRS 16 'Leases' as of 1 April 2019. Ahead of, and subsequent to adoption of IFRS 16, the company assessed all contracts that may contain a lease. Judgement was applied in determining whether the company obtains substantially all of the economic benefits arising from the use of an asset, and whether it has the right to direct the use of the asset. Balance sheet right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were then recognised in line with the revised leasing policy.

4 Revenue

An analysis of the company's revenue is as follows:

	2021	2020
	£000	£000
Revenue analysed by class of business		
Sale of glass and glass-related products	110,834	117,787

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

4 Revenue

(Continued)

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Other significant revenue		
Dividends received	-	3,421
	2021 £000	2020 £000
Revenue analysed by geographical market		
United Kingdom	95,877	98,436
Rest of Europe	8,951	9,620
North America	4,725	6,670
Rest of World	1,281	3,061
	110,834	117,787

For both FY2021 and FY2020, all revenue was recognised at a point in time, with no revenue being recognised over time.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

5	Exceptional items	2021 £000	2020 £000
	Redundancy and Restructuring	(7,393)	(1,287)
	(Impairment)/Reversal of fixed assets	(2,120)	235
	Write down of current assets	(270)	(513)
	(Loss)/Profit on disposals of redundant fixed assets	(21)	96
	(Loss)/Profit on disposals of redundant stock and equipment	-	36
	COVID 19 impact	(52)	(369)
	Dilapidation provision / site closure costs	(1,033)	-
		<u>(10,889)</u>	<u>(1,802)</u>

Redundancy and restructuring

Redundancy and restructuring relates to the closure of UK sites announced during FY21.

Impairment of fixed assets and current assets

Impairments relates to the fixed and leased right of use assets in the announced sites for closure.

Dilapidation provision

Dilapidation provision related to £500 k provision for leased premises that are due to close.
Site closure costs are £533 k.

COVID 19 impact

Cost relate to incremental costs associated with COVID-19.

6	Operating loss	2021 £000	2020 £000
	Operating loss for the year is stated after charging/(crediting):		
	Exchange gains	(34)	(15)
	License and technical fees	1,543	1,690
	Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9,708	9,508
	Loss/(profit) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	718	(6,265)
	Amortisation of intangible assets	632	608
	Cost of inventories recognised as an expense	40,138	34,424
	Write downs of inventories recognised as an expense	1,169	1,052
	Reversal of write downs of inventories recognised in the period	-	(149)

Costs of inventories recognised as an expense in the prior year has been restated by £29,945 k, that had previously been included in other cost of sales.

The above operating loss COVID-19 related costs associated with unrecovered fixed costs for idle facilities and furloughed employees allocated as follows:

£9,341 k Cost of sales

£2,534 k Administrative expenses

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7 Auditors' remuneration

	2021	2020
	£000	£000

For audit services

Audit of the financial statements of the company	115	113
--	-----	-----

The company has not paid for any other non-audit services during the current or prior year.

8 Employees

The average monthly number of persons employed by the company during the year was:

	2021 Number	2020 Number
United Kingdom	648	709

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Wages and salaries	23,812	25,045
Social security costs	2,480	2,635
Pension costs	4,800	3,922
	31,092	31,602

Redundancy payments in the year amount to £7,323 k (2020: £1,317 k).

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

9 Directors' remuneration

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Remuneration for qualifying services	441	441
Company pension contributions to defined contribution schemes	70	80
	<u>511</u>	<u>521</u>

The number of directors for whom retirement benefits are accruing under defined contribution schemes amounted to 1 (2020 - 2).

The number of directors for whom retirement benefits are accruing under defined benefit schemes amounted to 4 (2020 - 4)

Remuneration disclosed above include the following amounts paid to the highest paid director:

Remuneration for qualifying services	122	137
Company pension contributions to defined contribution schemes	32	32
	<u>154</u>	<u>169</u>

The emoluments of Messrs Smith and Ravenscroft are paid by the immediate parent company Pilkington Group Limited and those of Mrs Lawrie-Simmons are paid by the fellow subsidiary company Pilkington Automotive Limited. The directors do not believe that it is practicable to apportion an amount to their services as directors of the company. Therefore their emoluments are considered to be wholly attributable to services to the parent or fellow subsidiary company.

10 Investment income

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Income from fixed asset investments		
Income from shares in group undertakings	-	3,421
	<u>-</u>	<u>3,421</u>
Total income	-	3,421
	<u>-</u>	<u>3,421</u>

During the prior year the company received a dividend from its subsidiary Pilkington Automotive Finland Oy.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

11 Finance costs

	2021	2020
	£000	£000
Interest on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:		
Interest payable to group undertakings	1,635	2,606
Interest on other loans	706	859
	<u>2,341</u>	<u>3,465</u>

12 Other gains and losses

	2021	2020
	£000	£000
Amounts (written off)/written back to financial liabilities	(81)	323
	<u></u>	<u></u>

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

13 Income tax credit

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Current tax		
Current year taxation	(3)	-
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
The charge for the year can be reconciled to the loss per the income statement as follows:		
	2021 £000	2020 £000
Loss before taxation	(26,002)	(1,848)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation multiplied by standard rate of UK corporation tax of 19% (2020 - 19%)	(4,940)	(351)
Expenses not deductible in determining taxable profit	690	70
Income not taxable	(69)	(1,909)
Adjustment in respect of prior years	(3)	-
Movement in deferred tax unrecognised	2,024	1,426
Loss on which no deferred tax recognised	2,295	764
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Tax credit for the year	(3)	-
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The company has tax losses of £156,863 (2020: £149,888k) that are available indefinitely for offset against future taxable profits. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses as there is uncertainty over their recoverability.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

14 Impairments

Impairment tests have been carried out where appropriate and the following impairment (gains)/losses have been recognised in profit or loss:

	2021 £000	2020 £000
In respect of:		
Intangible assets	240	-
Property, plant and equipment	1,982	(180)
Inventories	-	(36)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Recognised in:		
Administrative expenses	102	55
Exceptional items	2,120	(271)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

15 Intangible fixed assets

	Software £000	Trademarks and licenses £000	Customer Relationships £000	Total £000
Cost				
At 31 March 2020	25,290	263	871	26,424
Additions - purchased	305	-	-	305
Disposals	(592)	-	(871)	(1,463)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
At 31 March 2021	25,003	263	-	25,266
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Amortisation and impairment				
At 31 March 2020	22,778	263	871	23,912
Charge for the year	632	-	-	632
Impairment loss/(gain)	240	-	-	240
Eliminated on disposals	(572)	-	(871)	(1,443)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
At 31 March 2021	23,078	263	-	23,341
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Carrying amount				
At 31 March 2021	1,925	-	-	1,925
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
At 31 March 2020	2,512	-	-	2,512
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

16 Property, plant and equipment

	Freehold buildings	Leasehold buildings	Glass making plant	Leasehold glass making plant	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
Cost					
At 31 March 2020	55,399	3,817	262,678	4,817	326,711
Additions	15	694	1,739	375	2,823
Disposals	(3,018)	(203)	(23,533)	(634)	(27,388)
Changes to expected lease payments	-	(5)	-	143	138
At 31 March 2021	52,396	4,303	240,884	4,701	302,284

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

16 Property, plant and equipment

(Continued)

	Freehold buildings	Leasehold buildings	Glass making plant	Leasehold glass making plant	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
Accumulated depreciation and impairment					
At 31 March 2020	37,301	921	215,436	1,405	255,063
Charge for the year	1,143	979	6,214	1,372	9,708
Impairment loss	432	-	1,322	228	1,982
Eliminated on disposal	(2,332)	(203)	(23,501)	(634)	(26,670)
At 31 March 2021	36,544	1,697	199,471	2,371	240,083
Carrying amount					
At 31 March 2021	15,852	2,606	41,413	2,330	62,201
At 31 March 2020	18,098	2,896	47,242	3,412	71,648

More information on impairment movements in the year is given in note 14.

17 Investments

	Current 2021 £000	2020 £000	Non-current 2021 £000	2020 £000
Investments in subsidiaries	-	-	81,619	81,619

Investments are held at cost less impairments.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

17 Investments

(Continued)

Movements in non-current investments

	Shares £000
Cost or valuation	
At 31 March 2021	81,619
Impairment	
At 31 March 2021	-
Carrying amount	
At 31 March 2021	81,619
At 31 March 2020	81,619

18 Subsidiaries

Details of the company's subsidiaries at 31 March 2021 are as follows:

Name of undertaking	Registered office	Ownership interest (%)	Voting power held (%)	Nature of business
Pilkington AG Limited	UK	100.00	100.00	Dormant
Pilkington Automotive Finland Oy	Finland	100.00	100.00	Trading
Pilkington Sverige AB	Sweden	100.00	100.00	Trading
Pilkington Automotive Sweden AB	Sweden	100.00	100.00	Trading
Pilkington Norge AS	Norway	100.00	100.00	Trading
Pilkington Autoglass Oy	Finland	100.00	100.00	Trading

19 Inventories

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Raw materials	5,007	5,169
Work in progress	3,954	7,564
Finished goods	10,536	17,986
	19,497	30,719

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

20 Trade and other receivables

	Current		Non-current	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	£000	£000	£000	£000
Trade receivables	9,168	7,209	-	-
Provision for bad and doubtful debts	(42)	(62)	-	-
	<u>9,126</u>	<u>7,147</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Other receivables	781	557	150	150
Amounts owed by related parties	566	1,533	-	-
Prepayments	695	1,107	-	-
	<u>11,168</u>	<u>10,344</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>150</u>

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates to their fair value.

21 Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale

	2021	2020
	£000	£000
Property, plant and equipment	<u>176</u>	<u>176</u>

22 Borrowings

	2021	2020
	£000	£000
Unsecured borrowings at amortised cost		
Loans from related parties	139,106	135,614
Lease liability	5,285	6,452
	<u>144,391</u>	<u>142,066</u>

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

22 Borrowings

(Continued)

Analysis of borrowings

Borrowings are classified based on the amounts that fall due within the next 12 months and after more than 12 months from the reporting date, as follows:

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Current liabilities	1,869	2,192
Non-current liabilities	142,522	139,874
	<u>144,391</u>	<u>142,066</u>

Maturity profile of lease liability

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Within one year	1,869	2,192
One to two years	988	1,558
Two to three years	913	785
Three to four years	634	701
Four to five years	332	423
After five years	549	793
	<u>5,285</u>	<u>6,452</u>

23 Trade and other payables

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Trade payables	19,453	15,439
Amounts owed to related parties	2,442	1,198
Accruals and deferred income	3,097	2,212
Other payables	18,904	7,073
	<u>43,896</u>	<u>25,922</u>

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

24 Provisions for liabilities

Movements on provisions:	Warranty	Redundancy and restructuring	Claims and litigation	Other	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
At 1 April 2020	114	363	55	709	1,241
Additional provisions in the year	-	8,426	1,128	4,000	13,554
Reversal of provision	(28)	-	(38)	(9)	(75)
Utilisation of provision	-	(646)	(10)	(683)	(1,339)
At 31 March 2021	86	8,143	1,135	4,017	13,381

Other provisions includes cumulative leave provision £158 k (2020: £171 k), bonus provision £0 k (2020: £19 k), a provision for a pension scheme not subject to defined benefit accounting of £1,100 k (2020: £101 k), an onerous lease provision £168 k (2020: £418 k) and a dilapidation provision for leased right of use assets £2,591 k (2020: £0 k)

25 Deferred revenue

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Arising from government grants	3,206	3,569
	3,206	3,569

Analysis of deferred revenue

Deferred income is classified based on the amounts that are expected to be settled within the next 12 months and after more than 12 months from the reporting date, as follows:

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Current liabilities	363	363
Non-current liabilities	2,843	3,206
	3,206	3,569

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

26 Retirement benefit schemes

Defined contribution schemes

The majority of the company's employees are members of the Pilkington Superannuation Scheme (PSS). It is not possible to identify the share of underlying assets and liabilities attributable to each participating company. As such, the lead company, Pilkington Group Limited records all assets and liabilities of the scheme in its Statement of Financial Position. The contributions of this company are accounted for as a defined contribution scheme. Further information on the PSS scheme and the asset/liability at the year end date, can be found in the financial statements of the immediate parent undertaking Pilkington Group Limited.

The company's employees are also entitled to participate in a number of defined contribution schemes.

The total costs charged to income in respect of retirement benefit plans is £4,800 k (2020 - £3,922 k).

27 Share capital	2021 £000	2020 £000
Ordinary share capital		
Issued and fully paid		
328,483,392 (2020: 328,483,392) Ordinary shares of £1 each	328,483	328,483

28 Other Reserves

The analysis of movements in reserves is now included within the Statement of Changes in Equity.

29 Leases

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	2021 £000	2020 £000
Lease under IFRS 16		
Interest on lease liabilities	281	331
Expenses relating to short term leases	307	653

Amounts recognised through cash flow

	2021 £000	2021 £000
Total cash outflow for leases	2,730	3,166

30 Events after the reporting date

On 24th June Pilkington Group Limited injected capital of £100,000 k into the company in exchange for 100,000,000 ordinary shares of £1 each.

PILKINGTON UNITED KINGDOM LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

31 Controlling party

The immediate parent undertaking is Pilkington Group Limited, registered in England and Wales. This company has not prepared consolidated financial statements as the directors regard the ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party to be Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited, a company registered in Japan. Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited has prepared consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 2021, a copy of which can be obtained from the Company Secretary, Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited, West Wing, 5-27, Mita 3-Chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, 108-6321, Japan.